The researcher adopted 

survey research method. The population of the study was made up of all the district leaders and 

staff of Land and Survey Departments in Ibi and Wukari Local Government Areas. The total 

population was two hundred and thirty (230), out of which one hundred and forty four (144), was 

sampled using Proportionate Random Sampling technique. A closed ended questionnaire was 

designed and used for data collection. Data related to the research questions were analyzed 

using mean and standard deviation. The finding show that boundary issues which have the

[...]

studying the sample and understanding the properties of the characteristics of the sample objects, 

the researcher may be able to generalize the characteristics of the population element (Borden, 

2002). According to Krejcie and Morgan (1970) if a population size (N) of a research is two 

hundred and thirty (230), the sample size should be one hundred and forty four (144). Adopting 

the above position, this study therefore uses proportionate random sampling technique to 

determine the sample size (s) from the general population of two hundred and thirty (230). Ibi 

Local Government has a total of twelve (12) districts with sixty five (65) district leaders.